## SECOND AMENDMENT TO PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT FOR PAINTING SERVICES (hereinafter "Amendment") is made by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "County"), and Kept Companies, Inc. doing business as Krystal Klean, (formerly Fleetwash, Inc. dba Krystal Klean) a business having its primary business location at 13679 Atlantic Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32225 (hereinafter the "Vendor").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Piggyback Agreement for Painting Services dated June 13, 2022 (hereinafter "Contract") which was amended on March 11, 2024 to account for the Vendor's name change from Fleetwash, Inc. dba Krystal Klean to Kept Companies, Inc. dba Krystal Klean; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to further amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to the provisions contained herein.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend the Contract as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Parties agree to increase the compensation amount for the goods/services to be provided under the Contract due to additional facilities requiring maintenance. The County shall now compensate the Vendor in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$600,000.00).

**SECTION 2.** All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below.

THE COUNTY
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Signature: (F)
Print Name: JOHN A. MARTIN
Title: Chairman
Date: 6-3-24
ATTEST TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE:
JOHN A. CRAWFORD, EX-OFFICIO CLERK
Date: 6-3-24
REVIEWED FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT:
Denise (, May DENISE C. MAY, County Attorney
KEPT COMPANIES, INC.
DBA KRYSTAL KLEAN
Signature: Lorraine Matarazzo
By: <u>LORRAINE MATARAZZO</u>
Title: <u>CAO</u>
Date: 4/25/2024